

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-1919**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**TYJUAN LEVELL TUCKER,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, JUDGE WILLIAM P. KELLY**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL
ARGUMENT**

Andy Dunn
Jessica Donels
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Boles Gribble
Gentry Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: adunn@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 7

ROUTING STATEMENT 10

CASE STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

ARGUMENT 23

I. TUCKER WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO A JURY DRAWN FROM A FAIR CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I § 10. 24

 A. Preservation & Standard of Review 24

 B. Argument 25

II. TUCKER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PRESENT EXPERT EVIDENCE AS TO WHETHER THE JURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES IN POLK COUNTY RESULTED IN SYSTEMATIC EXCLUSION OF AFRICAN AMERICANS FROM THE JURY POOL. 29

 A. Preservation & Standard of Review 29

 B. Argument 30

 1. Ineffective assistance of counsel claims must be heard on direct appeal where the record is sufficient to resolve the claim... 30

 2. Trial counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to obtain an expert and present evidence on the *Plain/Lilly* violation. 34

III. THE ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF TUCKER’S SETTLEMENT DOCUMENTS AS A DISCOVERY SANCTION DENIED TUCKER

THE OPPORTUNITY TO PUT ON A DEFENSE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, § 10.	41
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	41
B. Argument	42
IV. THE ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF THE FULL VIDEOTAPED ENCOUNTER BETWEEN TUCKER AND THE ARRESTING OFFICERS DENIED TUCKER HIS OPPORTUNITY TO PUT ON A DEFENSE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, § 10.....	49
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	49
B. Argument	50
V. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT TUCKER OF POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH INTENT TO DELIVER.	53
A. Preservation & Standard of Review	53
B. Argument	54
CONCLUSION	55
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	56
CERTIFICATES.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	8, 42, 49
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	7, 25, 26
<i>English v. Missildine</i> , 311 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1981)	7, 39
<i>Harris v. State</i> , No. 18-0175, 2020 WL 2372097 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019)	7, 40
<i>In re Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	7, 34
<i>Kendall/Hunt Pub. Co. v. Rowe</i> , 424 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 1988) ...	8, 46
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corr. Svcs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	7, 33
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	8, 38
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	7, 24
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016)	8, 35
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	9, 42, 49
<i>Schrier v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997)	8, 34
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996)	10, 55
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	10, 53
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015).....	8, 36
<i>State v. Brothern</i> , 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013).....	8, 30
<i>State v. Coker</i> , 412 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1987)	7

<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	8, 35
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (2020).....	8, 29
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 491 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1992).....	9, 42, 49
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 342 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1983).....	8, 30
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 722 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2006)	10, 54
<i>State v. Hallum</i> , 585 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 1998)	9, 41
<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	9, 51
<i>State v. Kuhse</i> , 937 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2020)	8, 30
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	9, 41, 49
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	8, 29
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	7, 12
<i>State v. Randle</i> , 555 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1996)	10, 54
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	10, 53
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019)	8, 30
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 564 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1997)	9, 41, 45
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)	7, 26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005).....	10, 53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 38

Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Srv., Inc., 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012)... 9, 45

Statutes

Iowa Code § 602.4102	8, 34
Iowa Code § 607A.3	12
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2004)	8, 31
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2019)	8, 29
Iowa Code § 815.4	7, 39

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10.....	passim
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4.....	8, 33
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 6.....	8, 33
U.S. Const. amend. V	9, 52
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	9
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14	8, 43
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.20	6, 38
Iowa R. Evid. 5.104	8, 43
Iowa R. Evid. 5.106	passim

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 8, 42

Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 8, 42

Other Authorities

Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims must be Expanded*, 59 DRAKE L.R. 761 (2011)..... 6, 15
